inside the Customs Area, therefore the same falls under the category of Smuggled Goods and 
stands liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said gold items (2pcs 
of gold bars +01 gold chain), totally weighing 1507.550 grams (Net Weight), having purity 
999.0/24 Kt. and having Market Value of Rs.1,36,81,016/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty-Six 
Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand and Sixteen only) and Tariff Value as Rs.1,23,84,418/- (Rupees 
One Crore Twenty-Three Lakhs Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Eighteen only), were 
placed under seizure vide Order dated 24.03.2025 issued under the provisions of Section 110(1) 
and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject gold items are liable 
for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

The aforementioned proceedings indicates that Shri Mohammad Taufique attempted to 
smuggle the aforesaid gold items into India and thereby rendered the aforesaid gold items (2pcs 
of gold bars +01 gold chain), totally weighing 1507.550 grams (Net Weight) having purity 
999.0/24 Kt. and having Market Value of Rs.1,36,81,016/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty-Six Lakhs 
Eighty-One Thousand and Sixteen only) and Tariff Value as Rs.1,23,84,418/- (Rupees One 
Crore Twenty-Three Lakhs Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Eighteen only), liable for 
confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 and therefore the 
same was placed under seizure vide Order dated 24.03.2025 issued under the Provisions of 
Section 110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject Gold

[...]

(2pcs of gold bars +01 gold chain), totally weighing 1507.550 grams (Net Weight) having 
purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having Market Value of Rs.1,36,81,016/- (Rupees One Crore 
Thirty-Six Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand and Sixteen only) and Tariff Value as 
Rs.1,23,84,418/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Three Lakhs Eighty-Four Thousand Four 
Hundred and Eighteen only), with a deliberate intention to evade payment of Customs 
duty and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under 
the Customs Act, 1962 and other allied Acts, Rules and Regulations. The said passenger, 
Shri Mohammad Taufique had knowingly and intentionally smuggled the said gold bars

[...]

(i) The said gold items (2pcs of gold bars & 01 gold chain), totally weighing 
1507.550 grams (Net Weight) are having purity 999.0/24Kt. and having Market 
Value of Rs.1,36,81,016/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty-Six Lakhs Eighty-One 
Thousand and Sixteen only) and Tariff Value as Rs.1,23,84,418/- (Rupees One 
Crore Twenty-Three Lakhs Eighty-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Eighteen 
only),brought by way of concealment  by the passenger, Shri Mohammad 
Taufique, who arrived from Abu Dhabi   to Ahmedabad on 23.03.2025 by Akasa 
Airlines  Flight No. QP 579,  at Terminal-2 of SVPIA Ahmedabad, placed under 
seizure under panchnama proceedings dated 23-24.03.2025 and Seizure Memo

[...]

placed under seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated 23/24.03.2025 and 
Seizure Memo Order dated 24.03.2025, under the provisions of Section 111(d), 
111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

ii. I impose a penalty of Rs.34,25,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Four Lakhs Twenty-
Five Thousand Only) on Shri Mohammad Taufique under the provisions of 
Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

36. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-44/SVPIA-C/O&A/HQ/2025-26 
dated 18.09.2025 stands disposed of. 

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)